minutes, reconvened, and ruled from the bench giving extensive reasons orally for 

its ruling.  The trial court signed a judgment on November 29, 2017 which “Ordered, 

Adjudged and Decreed that”: 

Carroll F. Thomas, II shall pay child support to Jessica Langley Thomas 

in the monthly amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Seven 

Dollars and 14/100 ($1,447.14), payable one-half by the 1st and one-

half by the 15th of each month, effective retroactively to May 17, 2017.  

A Child Support Obligation Worksheet has been attached hereto as 

Exhibit 1. 

[T]he net arrearage amount of $3,572.08, which is now due and owing